91. REVISED ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES FOR THE CITY OF GROTON,
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES, ELECTRIC DIVISION, CUSTOMERS
(DECEMBER 6, 1993)

THE CITY OF GROTON, DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES ELECTRIC RATE
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE: RS

APPLICABLE to the entire electrical requirements in a single-family dwelling and appurtenances,
or in an individual apartment, or in common use areas of apartment buildings or condominium
buildings where residential usage exceeds 50% of monthly metered energy.

AVAILABLE throughout the service area from existing facilities.

MONTHLY RATE is the sum of Customer Charge, Energy Charge, and any Purchased Power
Adjustment:

Customer Charge: $7.65
Energy Charge: 8.07 cents each kWh

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT applied to every kWh sold is based on any difference
between current and base unit Demand Charge, Energy Charge, and Fuel Cost of the jointly-owned
wholesale power supplier of the Department, Connecticut Municipal Electric Energy Cooperative,
all as set forth in Appendix B of the Department's Rules and Regulations.

MULTIPLE FAMILY DWELLINGS may be served hereunder by increasing the single family
dwelling Customer Charge by one- half for each additional family unit served, regardless of
occupancy.

ELDERLY CUSTOMER DISCOUNT of ten percent of Electric Residential Service bill is available
upon acceptance by Department of an Application from a Customer of age 70 or older for that bill
discount for Electric Service at that Customer's principal residence.

TERM OF CONTRACT is for one year and thereafter until termination.

RULES AND REGULATIONS of the Department governing service hereunder as to application
for service, character of service, connection, seasonal service, disconnection, reconnection,
termination, act, are on file in the Department.

EFFECTIVE DATE: With all billings on and after January 1, 1994, and thereafter until revised.



91. REVISED ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES FOR THE CITY OF GROTON,
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES, ELECTRIC DIVISION, CUSTOMERS
(DECEMBER 6, 1993)

THE CITY OF GROTON, DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
ELECTRIC RATE

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE RATE: SGS

APPLICABLE to the entire electrical requirements for light, heat, and power on the Customer's
premises for which no other rate schedule is applicable.

AVAILABLE throughout the service area from existing facilities.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: Delivery and metering at one standard secondary distribution
voltage.

MONTHLY RATE is the sum of Customer Charge, Energy Charge, and any Purchased Power
Adjustment:

Customer Charge:

$ 7.65 non-measured demand, or
$11.50 non-measured demand

Energy Charge:
13.02 cents for each kWh; except, where demand if measured,
6.79 cents for each kWh over 100 kWh per kW of Billing Demand.

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT applied to every kWh sold is based on any difference
between current and base unit Demand Charge, Energy Charge, and Fuel Cost of the jointly-owned
wholesale power supplier of the Department, Connecticut Municipal Electric Energy Cooperative,
all as set forth in Appendix B of the Department's Rules and Regulations.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND: Where Customer has used 300 or more kWh in each of twelve
preceding months, the Department will measure the maximum 15 minute kW demand in the billing
month as the Billing Demand, which may never be less than one kilowatt.

TERM OF CONTRACT: One year and thereafter until thirty days written notice of termination.
RULES AND REGULATIONS of the Department governing service hereunder as to application

for service, character of service, connection, seasonal service, disconnection, reconnection,
termination, etc., are on file in the Department.



EFFECTIVE DATE: With all billings on and after January 1, 1994, and thereafter until revised.



91. REVISED ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES FOR THE CITY OF GROTON,
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES, ELECTRIC DIVISION, CUSTOMERS
(DECEMBER 6, 1993)

THE CITY OF GROTON, DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
ELECTRIC RATE

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE: RS

APPLICABLE to the entire electrical requirements in a single-family dwelling and appurtenances,
or in an individual apartment, or in common use areas of apartment buildings or condominium
buildings where residential usage exceeds 50% of monthly metered energy.

AVAILABLE throughout the service area from existing facilities.

MONTHLY RATE is the sum of Customer Charge, Energy Charge, and any Purchased Power
Adjustment:

Customer Charge: $7.80
Energy Charge: 8.23 cents each kWh

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT applied to every kWh sold is based on any difference
between current and base unit Demand Charge, Energy Charge, and Fuel Cost of the jointly-owned
wholesale power supplier of the Department, Connecticut Municipal Electric Energy Cooperative,
all as set forth in Appendix B of the Department's Rules and Regulations.

MULTIPLE FAMILY DWELLINGS may be served hereunder by increasing the single family
dwelling Customer Charge by one- half for each additional family unit served, regardless of
occupancy.

ELDERLY CUSTOMER DISCOUNT of ten percent of Electric Residential Service bill is available
upon acceptance by Department of an Application from a Customer of age 70 or older for that bill
discount for Electric Service at that Customer's principal residence.

TERM OF CONTRACT is for one year and thereafter until termination.
RULES AND REGULATIONS of the Department governing service hereunder as to application
for service, character of service, connection, seasonal service, disconnection, reconnection,

termination, etc., are on file in the Department.

EFFECTIVE DATE: With all billings on and after July 1, 1994, and thereafter until revised.



91. REVISED ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES FOR THE CITY OF GROTON,
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES, ELECTRIC DIVISION, CUSTOMERS
(DECEMBER 6, 1993)

THE CITY OF GROTON, DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
ELECTRIC RATE
SMALL GENERAL SERVICE RATE: SGS

APPLICABLE to the entire electrical requirements for light, heat, and power on the Customer's
premises for which no other rate schedule is applicable.

AVAILABLE throughout the service area from existing facilities.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: Delivery and metering at one standard secondary distribution
voltage.

MONTHLY RATE is the sum of Customer Charge, Energy Charge, and any Purchased Power
Adjustment:

Customer Charge:

$ 7.80 non-measured demand, or
$11.50 non-measured demand

Energy Charge:
13.02 cents for each kWh; except, where demand if measured,
6.79 cents for each kWh over 100 kWh per kW of

Billing Demand.

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT applied to every kWh sold is based on any difference
between current and base unit Demand Charge, Energy Charge, and Fuel Cost of the jointly-owned
wholesale power supplier of the Department, Connecticut Municipal Electric Energy Cooperative,
all as set forth in Appendix B of the Department's Rules and Regulations.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND: Where Customer has used 300 or more kWh in each of twelve
preceding months, the Department will measure the maximum 15 minute kW demand in the billing
month as the Billing Demand, which may never be less than one kilowatt.

TERM OF CONTRACT: One year and thereafter until thirty days written notice of termination.

RULES AND REGULATIONS of the Department governing service hereunder as to application
for service, character of service, connection, seasonal service, disconnection, reconnection,



termination, etc., are on file in the Department.



91. REVISED ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES FOR THE CITY OF GROTON,
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES, ELECTRIC DIVISION, CUSTOMERS
(DECEMBER 6, 1993)

EFFECTIVE DATE: With all billings on and after July 1, 1994, and thereafter until revised.

THE CITY OF GROTON, DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
ELECTRIC RATE

EXCESS OFF PEAK DEMAND RIDER (EOP)
TO MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE RATE (MGS)
OR LARGE GENERAL SERVICE RATE (LGS)

APPLICABLE in conjunction with stated Rate MGS or Rate LGS upon request of such a Customer
whose Demand during Off Peak Hours is expected to exceed the Demand during On Peak Hours.

AVAILABLE throughout the service area from existing facilities of adequate character and
capacity.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: Delivery and metering at the standard voltage of the Rate MGS or
Rate LGS service.

MONTHLY RATE: Excess Off Peak Service Charges hereunder are in addition to all Customer,
Demand, Reactive Demand, and Energy Charges under Rate MGS or Rate LGS for firm On Peak
Service.

Secondary Primary Subtrans-
Service Voltage: Distribution Distribution mission
Customer Charge for 15 minute interval measurement:
$50.00 $50.00 $50.00

Demand Charge per kW of Off Peak demand above the On Peak
Demand: $1.20 $0.50 None

Energy Charge per kWh of usage at a level above the On Peak Demand:
$0.0426 $0.0416 $ 0.04074

EXCESS OFF PEAK DEMAND:_The Department will measure the kW demand in each 15 minute
interval during the billing month. The highest such demand during On Peak Hours shall be the
monthly measured demand for computing Billing Demand under Rate MGS or Rate LGS. Any
excess of the greatest 15-minute demand during any hour of the billing month less the On Peak
Hour Demand shall be the Excess Off Peak Hour Demand.



91. REVISED ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES FOR THE CITY OF GROTON,
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES, ELECTRIC DIVISION, CUSTOMERS
(DECEMBER 6, 1993)

OFF PEAK HOURS are all hours in the billing month other than On Peak Hours of 7:00 a.m. to
9:00 p.m. on non-holiday Monday to Friday weekdays.

OTHER PROVISIONS of Rate MGS or Rate LGS are unchanged other than Demand thereunder
shall be On peak Hour Demand and Energy thereunder shall be all Consumption in the billing
month up to the level of the current On Peak Demand.

THE CITY OF GROTON, DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
ELECTRIC RATE

INTERRUPTIBLE POWER SERVICE RIDER (IPS)
TO MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE RATE (MGS)
OR TO LARGE GENERAL SERVICE RATE (LGS)

APPLICABLE in conjunction with 2000 kilowatts or more of Firm Service under Rate MGS or
Rate LGS for not less than ten-percent additional electric service on an interruptible delivery basis.

AVAILABLE throughout the service area from existing facilities of adequate character and
capacity.

MONTHLY RATE: The Interruptible Power Service Charges hereunder are in addition to all
Customer, Demand, Reactive Demand, and Energy Charges under Rate MGS or Rate LGS for not
less than 2000 kilowatts of Firm Service.

Primary Subtrans-
Service Voltage: Distribution mission

Customer Charge for 15 minute interval measurement:
$50.00 §50.00

Demand Charge per kilowatt of Interruptible Demand:
$510 $4.60

Energy Charge per kilowatt hour of energy delivered at a level higher than the Firm Service
Demand during the month:
$0.0375 $ 0.0365

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND: The Department will measure the kilowatt demand in each 15
minute interval in the billing month. Interruptible Demand shall be the excess of the greatest such
measured demand in the month over the Firm Demand billed under Rate MGS or Rate LGS in the



current month, but never less than ten percent of that Firm Demand.

91. REVISED ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES FOR THE CITY OF GROTON,
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES, ELECTRIC DIVISION, CUSTOMERS
(DECEMBER 6, 1993)

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE shall be subject to interruption by the Department upon 30 minutes
notice to the Customer, but any such interruption shall not exceed 120 minutes in duration and the
number of such interruptions shall not exceed ten in any billing month.

OTHER PROVISIONS of Rate MGS or Rate 1GS are unchanged other than the Demand thereunder
shall be the Firm Demand and Energy thereunder shall be all Consumption in the billing month up
to the level of the Monthly Firm Demand billed.

Service hereunder is not available in conjunction with service under Excess Off Peak Demand Rider
(EOP).

THE CITY OF GROTON, DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
ELECTRIC RATE

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER (EDR)
TO MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE RATE (MGS)

APPLICABLE to the entire electrical requirements for light, heat, and power on a Customer's
premises for a new account, or applicable to additional electric load of a Customer on Rate MGS, of
not less than 50 kW of Billing Demand as determined under Rate MGS where that added demand
creates new employment in the Department's service area.

AVAILABLE throughout the service area from existing facilities of adequate character and
capacity.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: Delivery and metering at one standard voltage of the Rate MGS
Service.

DISCOUNT TO RATE MGS ENERGY CHARGE:

Year Percent
One A % Discount to Energy Charge will be
Two B % negotiated where the sum of products
Three C % of Year and Percent (1A+2B+3C+4D+5E)
Four D % may not exceed 260 and the Percent
Five E % 1in any year may not exceed 40.
Six and None
thereafter



91. REVISED ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES FOR THE CITY OF GROTON,
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES, ELECTRIC DIVISION, CUSTOMERS
(DECEMBER 6, 1993)

OTHER PROVISIONS of Rate MGS are unchanged.

Service hereunder is not available in conjunction with service under Excess Off Peak Demand Rider
(EOP).

Initially approved:  November 1, 1993
Finally approved: December 6, 1993

Catherine S. Kolnaski, Mayor

Debra E. Dickey, Cityylek
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